

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION**

Case No. 9:23-cv-81373- MIDDLEBROOKS-MATTHEWMAN

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU
Plaintiff,

vs.

FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. FREEDOM’S WIDESPREAD ERRORS IN ITS 2020 LAR VIOLATED HMDA AND
 REGULATION C 6

 A. It is Undisputed that Freedom’s 2020 HMDA LAR Contained Errors. 6

 B. The Evidence is Conclusive that Freedom’s 2020 HMDA Errors Were Not Bona Fide. 7

 1. Freedom Admits that the Root Causes of Many of Its Errors Stem from Specific Gaps
 in its HMDA Compliance Policies and Procedures..... 9

 2. The Deficiencies of Freedom’s Compliance Management System Are Definitive and
 Indisputable..... 11

 II. FREEDOM’S CONDUCT VIOLATED THE 2019 ORDER..... 15

 III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND A CIVIL MONEY
 PENALTY..... 16

 A. Injunctive Relief..... 16

 B. Civil Money Penalty 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 5

Anderson v. United Parcel Serv., 506 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 5

Arnold v. Bayview Loan Servicing, 659 Fed. App’x 568, 571 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 8

Brown v. Marquette Sav. & Loan Assoc., 686 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 9

Canady v. Wisenbaker Offices, P.C., 372 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (N.D. Ga. 2005) 8

CFPB v. Chou Team Realty LLC, No. 8:20-cv-00043, 2021 WL 4077110 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2021)..... 16

CFPB v. Nesheiwat, No. 21-56052, 2022 WL 17958636 (9th Cir. Dec. 27, 2022) 16

CFPB v. Universal Debt & Payment Sols., LLC, No. 1:15-CV-0859, 2021 WL 11552529 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 2021) 16

Hall v. Skipper, 808 Fed. App’x 958 (11th Cir. 2020) 5

Knigheten v. Palisades Collections, LLC, 721 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (S.D. Fla. 2010)..... 8

Light v. Seterus, Inc., No. 18-62291-CIV, 2019 WL 5208840 (S.D. Fla. May 20, 2019)..... 8

Lynn v. Fort McClellan Credit Union, No. 1:11-CV-2904, 2013 WL 5707372 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 21, 2013) 8

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 5

Mirabal v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp., 537 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1976)..... 9

Owen v. I.C. Sys., 629 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 8

Palmer v. Ameribanq Mortgage Grp., LLC, No. 05-2023, 2010 WL 3933273 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 6, 2010)..... 8

Prescott v. Seterus, Inc., 635 Fed. App’x 640 (11th Cir. 2015) 9

Skanes v. FedEx, 734 Fed. App’x 671 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 5

Thomka v. A.Z. Chevrolet, Inc., 619 F.2d 246 (3d Cir. 1980) 9

United States v. Askins & Miller Orthopaedics, P.A., 924 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 15

Valdes v. Accounts Receivable Res., Inc., 544 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (S.D. Fla. 2021) 8

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 2803..... 2

12 U.S.C. § 2803(a) 15, 16

12 U.S.C. § 2803(b) 15

12 U.S.C. § 2803(h) 6, 15, 16
12 U.S.C. § 2804(a) 2
12 U.S.C. § 2804(b) 2
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12) 5
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(K)..... 14
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14) 14, 16
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(A) 5, 14, 16
12 U.S.C. § 5565(c) 2, 16, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1640(c) 7
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c) 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 5

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 1003.4 2, 6
12 C.F.R. § 1003.4(a)..... 15, 16
12 C.F.R. § 1003.4(a)(7)..... 2
12 C.F.R. § 1003.4(a)(8)(i) 11
12 C.F.R. § 1003.4(a)(9)..... 2
12 C.F.R. § 1003.4(a)(28)..... 2
12 C.F.R. § 1003.4(b) 15, 16
12 C.F.R. § 1003.5 2
12 C.F.R. § 1003.5(a)..... 6, 15
12 C.F.R. § 1003.5(a)(1)(i) 2
12 C.F.R. § 1003.5(a)(1)(ii) 2
12 C.F.R. § 1003.6(b) 2
12 C.F.R. § 1003.6(b)(1)..... 7
12 C.F.R. § 1003.6(b)(2)..... 6
12 C.F.R. § 1083.1 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Home Mortgage Disclosure (Regulation C), 80 Fed. Reg. 66128 (Oct. 28, 2015) 2, 7
